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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late AROWIN AKIBWIB of Meneng District. 
 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late AROWIN AKIBWIB had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to 
be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 30 c.l. Ijatam 1/33 56/03 
Aiwo 32 c.l. Ijatam 1/33 56/03 
Aiwo 127 c.l. Anibawo 1/33 56/03 
Aiwo 139 c.l. Anerue 1/33 56/03 
Aiwo 152 c.l. Eaterauro 1/33 56/03 
Aiwo 163 c.l. Yatam 1/33 56/03 
Anetan 30 p.l. Atomwedudu 1/33 56/03 
Anetan 134 c.l./p.l. Imerin 1/33 56/03 
Anibare 281 p.l. Mockin 1/33 56/03 
Anibare 292 c.l. Anibare 1/33 56/03 
Buada 1 p.l. - 1/33 42/04 
Aiwo 231 c.l. Yangor 1/33 42/04 
Aiwo 234 c.l. Yangor 1/33 42/04 
Aiwo 393 c.l. Gagauwongo 1/33 42/04 
Boe 65 c.l. Atubwinmar 1/33 42/04 
Boe 151 c.l. - 1/33 42/04 
Buada 228 c.l. Bockerarar 1/33 42/04 
Buada 249 c.l. Arra 1/33 42/04 
Meneng 227 p.l. Atongoque 1/33 42/04 
Yaren 20 c.l. Biteiye 1/33 42/04 
Yaren 152 c.l. Ubadu 1/33 42/04 
Boe 67 p.l. Iwugaga 1/33 42/04 
Anetan 32 p.l. Anakwane 2/495 56/03 
Anetan 113 c.l. Anetsiw 1/396 56/03 
Aiwo 150 c.l. Yatam 1/99 56/03 
Anetan 114 c.l. Ianad 1/99 56/03 
Anetan 115 c.l. Iateidedab 1/99 56/03 
Buada 104 p.l. Adenenera 1/99 56/03 
Buada 127 p.l. Adungidungin 1/99 56/03 
Anetan 120 c.l. Ibwetae 8/165 56/03 
Anetan 135 c.l. Imeto 1/165 56/03 
Anibare 220 p.l. Tubwina 1/44 56/03 
Anibare 280 p.l. Mockin 1/55 56/03 
Anibare 282 p.l. Mockin 1/55 56/03 
Anibare 283 p.l. Mockin 1/55 56/03 
Anibare 284 p.l. Mockin 1/55 42/04 
Yaren 248 p.l. Anoeui 1/55 42/04 
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Yaren 343 p.l. Anamaragi 1/55 42/04 
Yaren 150 c.l. Ubadu 1/55 42/04 
Yaren 180 c.l. Idagamara 1/55 42/04 
Ijuw 59 c.l. Bogomoruw 2/99 42/04 
Ijuw 104 p.l. Areruwi 1/66 42/04 
Meneng 156 c.l. Yangom 1/66 42/04 
Meneng 157 c.l. Yangom 1/66 42/04 
Meneng 161 c.l. Yanogm 1/66 42/04 
Meneng 361 p.l. Bwiram 1/66 42/04 
Meneng 363 p.l. Bwiram 1/66 42/04 
Uaboe 43 p.l. Oquore 1/66 42/04 
Yaren 121 c.l. Arra 1/66 42/04 
Yaren 179 c.l. Idagamwara 1/66 42/04 
Yaren 237 p.l. Mangange 1/66 42/04 
Yaren 278 p.l. Ubadu 1/66 42/04 
Yaren 280 p.l. Aditijue 1/66 42/04 
Yaren 298 p.l. Baraidona 1/66 42/04 
Ijuw 106 p.l. Ianadum 17/990 42/04 
Meneng 170 c.l. Ubange / Ubonge 1/176 56/03 
Meneng 171 c.l. Ubange / Ubonge 1/176 56/03 
Meneng 373 c.l. Ibonge 1/22 42/04 
Meneng 374 c.l. Ibonge 1/22 42/04 
Yaren 341 p.l. Umwanawa 2/165 42/04 
Ijuw 86 p.l. Yunguro 1/132 42/04 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 

AROWIN AKIBWIB are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 30 Ijatam Melca Akibwib (LTO) 1/33 
Aiwo 32 Ijatam As for port. No.30 c.l. Aiwo.  
Aiwo 127 Anibawo -do-  
Aiwo 139 Anerue -do-  
Aiwo 152 Eaterauro -do-  
Aiwo 163 Yatam -do-  
Anetan 30 Atomwedudu -do-  
Anetan 134 Imerin -do-  
Anibare 281 Mockin -do-  
Anibare 292 Anibare -do-  
Buada 1 - -do-  
Aiwo 231 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo 234 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo 393 Gagauwongo -do-  
Boe 65 Atubwinmar -do-  
Boe 151 - -do-  
Buada 228 Bockerarar -do-  
Buada 249 Arra -do-  
Meneng 227 Atongoque -do-  
Yaren 20 Biteiye -do-  
Yaren 152 Ubadu -do-  
Boe 67 Iwugaga -do-  
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Anetan 32 Anakwane Melca Akibwib (LTO) 2/495 
Anetan 113 Anetsiw Melca Akibwib (LTO) 1/396 
Aiwo 150 Yatam Melca Akibwib (LTO) 1/99 
Anetan 114 Ianad As for port. No.150 c.l. Aiwo.  
Anetan 115 Iateidedab -do-  
Buada 104 Adenenera -do-  
Buada 127 Adungidungin -do-  
Anetan 120 Ibwetae Melca Akibwib (LTO) 8/165 
Anetan 135 Imeto Melca Akibwib (LTO) 1/165 
Anibare 220 Tubwina Melca Akibwib (LTO) 1/44 
Anibare 280 Mockin Melca Akibwib (LTO) 1/55 
Anibare 282 Mockin As for port. No.280 p.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 283 Mockin -do-  
Anibare 284 Mockin -do-  
Yaren 248 Anoeui -do-  
Yaren 343 Anamaragi -do-  
Yaren 150 Ubadu -do-  
Yaren 180 Idagamara -do-  
Ijuw 59 Bogomoruw Melca Akibwib (LTO) 2/99 
Ijuw 104 Areruwi Melca Akibwib (LTO) 1/66 
Meneng 156 Yangom As for port. No.104 p.l. Ijuw.  
Meneng 157 Yangom -do-  
Meneng 161 Yanogm -do-  
Meneng 361 Bwiram -do-  
Meneng 363 Bwiram -do-  
Uaboe 43 Oquore -do-  
Yaren 121 Arra -do-  
Yaren 179 Idagamwara -do-  
Yaren 237 Mangange Melca Akibwib (LTO) 1/66 
Yaren 278 Ubadu As for port. No.179 c.l. Yaren.  
Yaren 280 Aditijue -do-  
Yaren 298 Baraidona -do-  
Ijuw 106 Ianadum Melca Akibwib (LTO) 17/990 
Meneng 170 Ubange / Ubonge Melca Akibwib (LTO) 1/176 
Meneng 171 Ubange / Ubonge As for port. No.170 c.l. Meneng.  
Meneng 373 Ibonge Melca Akibwib (LTO) 1/22 
Meneng 374 Ibonge As for port. No.373 c.l. Meneng.  
Yaren 341 Umwanawa Melca Akibwib (LTO) 2/165 
Ijuw 86 Yunguro Melca Akibwib (LTO) 1/132 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late JOHN MEQUIN of Yaren District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late JOHN MEQUIN had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Baiti 152 c.l. Aturobu 44/58 1/15 
Baiti 206 p.l. Eatetowae / Ibogetubon 63/67 1/15 
Denig 278 c.l. Ariyeyen 18/64 1/15 
Nibok 188 c.l. Atebwae 13/63 1/15 
Nibok 224 c.l. Ganaqou 8/64 1/15 
Yaren 114 c.l. Yaneor 27/74 1/15 
Yaren 173 c.l. Aujo 28/62 1/15 
Yaren 235 p.l. Aeape 44/57 1/15 
Yaren 289 p.l. Udueni 38/61 1/15 
Uaboe 48 p.l. Yapwijuw 22/58 1/15 
Yaren 32 c.l. Iatebokenaeor 30/61 1/5 
Yaren 41 c.l. Iatebokenaeor 30/61 1/5 
Yaren 98 c.l. Atomo 27/62 1/5 
Yaren 234 p.l. Aeape 5/63 1/5 
Yaren 248 p.l. Anoeui 42/57 1/75 
Yaren 343 p.l. Anamaragi 4/62 1/75 
Anibare 220 p.l. Tubwina 16/82 1/60 
Nibok 9 p.l. Atung 43/69 1/20 
Yaren 240 p.l. Mwangange 42/57 1/45 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the 

late JOHN MEQUIN are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Baiti 152 Aturobu Rose Iga (LTO) 1/15 
Baiti 206 Eatetowae / Ibogetubon As for port. No.152 c.l. Baiti.  
Denig 278 Ariyeyen -do-  
Nibok 188 Atebwae -do-  
Nibok 224 Ganaqou -do-  
Yaren 114 Yaneor -do-  
Yaren 173 Aujo -do-  
Yaren 235 Aeape -do-  
Yaren 289 Udueni -do-  
Uaboe 48 Yapwijuw -do-  
Yaren 32 Iatebokenaeor Rose Iga (LTO) 1/5 
Yaren 41 Iatebokenaeor As for port. No.32 c.l. Yaren.  
Yaren 98 Atomo -do-  
Yaren 234 Aeape -do-  
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Yaren 248 Anoeui Rose Iga (LTO) 1/75 
Yaren 343 Anamaragi As for port. No.248 p.l. Yaren.  
Anibare 220 Tubwina Rose Iga (LTO) 1/60 
Nibok 9 Atung Rose Iga (LTO) 1/20 
Yaren 240 Mwangange Rose Iga (LTO) 1/45 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
G.N.No. 75 / 2007  
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late RITTEN ADAM of Boe District. 
 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late RITTEN ADAM had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 28 c.l. Ijatam 36/87 1/48 
Aiwo 193 c.l. Ibuge 36/87 1/48 
Aiwo 197 c.l. Aiue 36/87 1/48 
Aiwo 214 c.l. Idibuge 36/87 1/48 
Aiwo 221 c.l. Yangor 36/87 1/48 
Aiwo 256 c.l. Anibawo 36/87 1/48 
Aiwo 274 c.l. Yangor 36/87 1/48 
Aiwo 275 c.l. Yangor 36/87 1/48 
Aiwo 276 c.l. Yangor 36/87 1/48 
Aiwo 318 p.l. Idunea 36/87 1/48 
Boe 28 p.l. Eatetear 36/87 1/48 
Boe 41 p.l. Eatetear 36/87 1/48 
Boe 159 c.l. / p.l. Eatetear 36/87 1/48 
Denigomodu 251 p.l. - 36/87 1/48 
Ijuw 56 c.l. Eateanibain 36/87 1/48 
Nibok 21 p.l. Anat 36/87 1/48 
Menen 370 p.l. Bongibia 36/87 1/48 
Aiwo 168 c.l. Yatom, Anerue 14/87 1/32 
Aiwo 257 c.l. Yangor 14/87 1/16 
Aiwo 266 c.l. Yangor 14/87 1/16 
Aiwo 267 c.l. Yangor 14/87 1/16 
Aiwo 371 c.l. Atorir 14/87 1/16 
Aiwo 477 c.l. Iebe 14/87 1/16 
Boe 20 p.l. - 14/87 1/16 
Boe 61 c.l. Atubwinunor 14/87 1/16 



-6- 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
No.16     21st February, 2007             Nauru 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
G.N.No.  75 / 2007 (cont’d) 
 

Boe 124 c.l. Atinima 14/87 1/16 
Buada 120 p.l. Eateidoruwabin 14/87 1/16 
Menen 158 c.l. Yangom 14/87 1/16 
Nibok 31 p.l. Adeneounun 14/87 1/16 
Nibok 64 p.l. Uroi 14/87 1/16 
Nibok 139 c.l. Eatederagabu 14/87 1/16 
Nibok 173 c.l. Anakawiduwa 14/87 1/16 
Nibok 174 c.l. Ijeduen 14/87 1/16 
Anibare 215 p.l. Irotsin 14/87 1/96 
Boe 64 c.l. Iwugaga 14/87 3/200 
Ijuw 86 p.l. Yunguro 36/89 1/60 
Ijuw 102 p.l. Bware 39/87 1/60 
Ijuw 109 p.l. Anijo 36/89 1/60 
Menen 415 p.l. Karawinuroro 30/89 1/60 
Menen 15 c.l. Anoboroboren 14/87 1/80 
Menen 105 c.l. Irebedi 14/87 1/80 
Menen 290 p.l. Anoboroboren 14/87 1/80 
Menen 302 p.l. Aredeto 14/87 1/80 
Menen 328 p.l. Ianadum 14/87 1/80 
Menen 68 c.l. Iua 14/87 1/320 
Menen 69 c.l. Aredeto 14/87 1/160 
Menen 274 p.l. Atuwuro 14/87 1/160 
Menen 297 p.l. Anubwiya 14/87 1/160 
Menen 308 p.l. Anubwiya 14/87 1/160 
Menen 433 p.l. Atebi 40/02 1/160 
Menen 341 p.l. Ibea 14/87 1/800 
Nibok 5 p.l. Anat 90/96 1/45 
Yaren 1 p.l. Eatetear 14/87 1/72 
Yaren 375 p.l. F.G.W.S.L. 65/90 1/72 
Menen 80 c.l. Aquang 14/87 1/20 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the 

late RITTEN ADAM are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 28 Ijatam Alma Adam (LTO) 1/48 
Aiwo 193 Ibuge As for port. No.28 c.l. Aiwo.  
Aiwo 197 Aiue -do-  
Aiwo 214 Idibuge -do-  
Aiwo 221 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo 256 Anibawo -do-  
Aiwo 274 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo 275 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo 276 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo 318 Idunea -do-  
Boe 28 Eatetear -do-  
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Boe 41 Eatetear -do-  
Boe 159 Eatetear -do-  
Denigomodu 251 - -do-  
Ijuw 56 Eateanibain -do-  
Nibok 21 Anat -do-  
Menen 370 Bongibia -do-  
Aiwo 168 Yatom, Anerue Alma Adam (LTO) 1/32 
Aiwo 257 Yangor Alma Adam (LTO) 1/16 
Aiwo 266 Yangor As for port. No.257 c.l. Aiwo.  
Aiwo 267 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo 371 Atorir -do-  
Aiwo 477 Iebe -do-  
Boe 20 - -do-  
Boe 61 Atubwinunor -do-  
Boe 124 Atinima -do-  
Buada 120 Eateidoruwabin -do-  
Menen 158 Yangom -do-  
Nibok 31 Adeneounun -do-  
Nibok 64 Uroi -do-  
Nibok 139 Eatederagabu -do-  
Nibok 173 Anakawiduwa -do-  
Nibok 174 Ijeduen -do-  
Anibare 215 Irotsin Alma Adam (LTO) 1/96 
Boe 64 Iwugaga Alma Adam (LTO) 3/200 
Ijuw 86 Yunguro Alma Adam (LTO) 1/60 
Ijuw 102 Bware As for port. No.86 p.l. Boe.  
Ijuw 109 Anijo -do-  
Menen 415 Karawinuroro -do-  
Menen 15 Anoboroboren Alma Adam (LTO) 1/80 
Menen 105 Irebedi As for port. No.15 c.l. Menen.  
Menen 290 Anoboroboren -do-  
Menen 302 Aredeto -do-  
Menen 328 Ianadum -do-  
Menen 68 Iua Alma Adam (LTO) 1/320 
Menen 69 Aredeto Alma Adam (LTO) 1/160 
Menen 274 Atuwuro As for port. No.69 c.l. Menen.  
Menen 297 Anubwiya -do-  
Menen 308 Anubwiya -do-  
Menen 433 Atebi -do-  
Menen 341 Ibea Alma Adam (LTO) 1/800 
Nibok 5 Anat Alma Adam (LTO) 1/45 
Yaren 1 Eatetear Alma Adam (LTO) 1/72 
Yaren 375 F.G.W.S.L. Alma Adam (LTO) 1/72 
Menen 80 Aquang Alma Adam (LTO) 1/20 
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NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
G.N.No. 76 / 2007  
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late BINOKA KEITSITO of Ijuw 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late BINOKA KEITSITO had 
been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 76 c.l. Eataetabaranapo 55/96 1/600 
Aiwo 102 c.l. Bowagae 55/96 1/600 
Aiwo 470 c.l. Iebi 55/96 1/600 
Aiwo 474 c.l. Iebi 55/96 1/600 
Boe 34 c.l. - 55/96 1/600 
Boe 93 c.l. Eateigadab 55/96 1/600 
Boe 95 c.l. Eatoango 55/96 1/600 
Boe 101 c.l. Gabab 55/96 1/600 
Boe 158 c.l. Anabo 55/96 1/600 
Boe 165 c.l. Ibok 55/96 1/600 
Buada 103 p.l. Eatiojimena 55/96 1/600 
Buada 324 c.l. Ubweno 55/96 1/600 
Aiwo 226 c.l. Yangor 55/96 1/6000 
Menen 258 p.l. Maeow 55/96 1/6000 
Menen 277 p.l. Adetebor 55/96 1/6000 
Menen 389 p.l. Eatetabawo 55/96 1/6000 
Aiwo 312 p.l. Idunea 55/96 1/4800 
Aiwo 330 p.l. Anijo 55/96 1/3000 
Anibare 144 p.l. Atibenar 55/96 1/3000 
Buada 13 p.l. Eateteow 55/96 1/3000 
Buada 32 p.l. Ijati 55/96 1/3000 
Buada 33 p.l. Ijati 55/96 1/3000 
Buada 39 p.l. Idageang 55/96 1/3000 
Buada 101 p.l. Eateigadeia 55/96 1/3000 
Buada 215 c.l. Anoreo 55/96 1/3000 
Buada 339 c.l. Anoreo 55/96 1/3000 
Buada 340 p.l. Eateidibeiwa 55/96 1/3000 
Buada 354 c.l. Anoreo 55/96 1/3000 
Menen 113 c.l. Eatetam 55/96 1/3000 
Menen 116 c.l. Irebedi 55/96 1/3000 
Menen 118 c.l. Atowedudu 55/96 1/3000 
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Menen 165 c.l. Ataro 55/96 1/3000 
Menen 166 c.l. Ataro 55/96 1/3000 
Menen 167 c.l. Ataro 55/96 1/3000 
Menen 168 c.l. Ataro 55/96 1/3000 
Menen 169 c.l. Ataro 55/96 1/3000 
Menen 233 p.l. Ibea 55/96 1/3000 
Menen 358 p.l. Ataro 55/96 1/3000 
Uaboe 50 p.l. Ubaneb 55/96 1/3000 
Yaren 338 p.l. Atubwinumor 55/96 1/3000 
Anibare 100 c.l. Aribaeong 55/96 1/126 
Anibare 217 p.l. Atekapara 55/96 1/126 
Anibare 121 c.l. Anuquoge 55/96 1/252 
Anibare 188 p.l. Atoredeto 55/96 1/252 
Anibare 324 c.l. Ate 55/96 1/84 
Ijuw 77 p.l. Ijibab 55/96 1/84 
Anibare 336 p.l. Ijuwokoe 55/96 1/4200 
Nibok 154 c.l. Eatabar 55/96 1/4200 
Nibok 227 c.l. Eatdabudae 90/96 1/4200 
Uaboe 12 p.l. Kurin 55/96 1/4200 
Baiti 82 p.l. Ugino 55/96 1/168 
Ewa 7 c.l. Arubo 55/96 1/168 
Ewa 26 p.l. Arika 55/96 1/168 
Ewa 144 c.l. Anuer 55/96 1/168 
Ewa 153 c.l. Mamweiya 55/96 1/168 
Ewa 186 c.l. Boroboron 55/96 1/168 
Ijuw 7 p.l. Ebara 55/96 1/168 
Ijuw 34 c.l. Ganokoro 55/96 1/168 
Ijuw 35 c.l. Eatdabuarik 55/96 1/168 
Ijuw 53 c.l. Ganokoro 55/96 1/168 
Ijuw 100 p.l. Iako 55/96 1/168 
Ijuw 115 p.l. Aeiw 55/96 1/168 
Ijuw 120 p.l. Atajong 55/96 1/168 
Ijuw 126 c.l. Iatoborobor 34/97 1/168 
Baiti 87 p.l. Ateta 55/96 1/4200 
Boe 128 c.l. Anabo 55/96 1/1200 
Buada 165 p.l. Bugeroro 55/96 1/450 
Buada 229 c.l. Adungidunger 55/96 1/2400 
Buada 265 c.l. Bangabanga 55/96 1/2400 
Yaren 348 p.l. Umwanawa 55/96 1/2400 
Ewa 204 c.l. Boroboron 55/96 1/42 
Ijuw 31 c.l. Ganakoro 55/96 1/42 
Ijuw 125 p.l. Anengin 55/96 1/42 
Menen 221 p.l. Ungow 55/96 1/750 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the 

late BINOKA KEITSITO are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 76 Eataetabaranapo Puanga Tonia 1/600 
Aiwo 102 Bowagae As for port. No.76 c.l. Aiwo.  
Aiwo 470 Iebi -do-  
Aiwo 474 Iebi -do-  
Boe 34 - -do-  
Boe 93 Eateigadab -do-  
Boe 95 Eatoango -do-  
Boe 101 Gabab -do-  
Boe 158 Anabo -do-  
Boe 165 Ibok -do-  
Buada 103 Eatiojimena -do-  
Buada 324 Ubweno -do-  
Aiwo 226 Yangor Puanga Tonia 1/6000 
Menen 258 Maeow As for port. No.226 c.l. Aiwo.  
Menen 277 Adetebor -do-  
Menen 389 Eatetabawo -do-  
Aiwo 312 Idunea Puanga Tonia 1/4800 
Aiwo 330 Anijo Puanga Tonia 1/3000 
Anibare 144 Atibenar As for port. No.330 p.l. Aiwo.  
Buada 13 Eateteow -do-  
Buada 32 Ijati -do-  
Buada 33 Ijati -do-  
Buada 39 Idageang -do-  
Buada 101 Eateigadeia -do-  
Buada 215 Anoreo -do-  
Buada 339 Anoreo -do-  
Buada 340 Eateidibeiwa -do-  
Buada 354 Anoreo -do-  
Menen 113 Eatetam -do-  
Menen 116 Irebedi -do-  
Menen 118 Atowedudu -do-  
Menen 165 Ataro -do-  
Menen 166 Ataro -do-  
Menen 167 Ataro -do-  
Menen 168 Ataro -do-  
Menen 169 Ataro -do-  
Menen 233 Ibea -do-  
Menen 358 Ataro -do-  
Uaboe 50 Ubaneb -do-  
Yaren 338 Atubwinumor -do-  
Anibare 100 Aribaeong Puanga Tonia 1/126 
Anibare 217 Atekapara As for port. No.100 c.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 121 Anuquoge Puanga Tonia 1/252 
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Anibare 188 Atoredeto As for port. No.121 c.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 324 Ate Puanga Tonia 1/84 
Ijuw 77 Ijibab As for port. No.324 c.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 336 Ijuwokoe Puanga Tonia 1/4200 
Nibok 154 Eatabar As for port. No.336 p.l. Anibare.  
Nibok 227 Eatdabudae -do-  
Uaboe 12 Kurin -do-  
Baiti 82 Ugino Puanga Tonia 1/168 
Ewa 7 Arubo As for port. No.82 p.l. Baiti.  
Ewa 26 Arika -do-  
Ewa 144 Anuer -do-  
Ewa 153 Mamweiya -do-  
Ewa 186 Boroboron -do-  
Ijuw 7 Ebara -do-  
Ijuw 34 Ganokoro -do-  
Ijuw 35 Eatdabuarik -do-  
Ijuw 53 Ganokoro -do-  
Ijuw 100 Iako -do-  
Ijuw 115 Aeiw -do-  
Ijuw 120 Atajong -do-  
Ijuw 126 Iatoborobor -do-  
Baiti 87 Ateta Puanga Tonia 1/4200 
Boe 128 Anabo Puanga Tonia 1/1200 
Buada 165 Bugeroro Puanga Tonia 1/450 
Buada 229 Adungidunger Puanga Tonia 1/2400 
Buada 265 Bangabanga As for port. No.229 c.l. Buada.  
Yaren 348 Umwanawa -do-  
Ewa 204 Boroboron Puanga Tonia 1/42 
Ijuw 31 Ganakoro As for port. No.204 c.l. Ewa  
Ijuw 125 Anengin -do-  
Menen 221 Ungow Puanga Tonia 1/750 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late BIBIANA MENKE of Baiti 
District. 
 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late BIBIANA MENKE had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Yaren 73 c.l. Atobor 30/66 1/8 
Yaren 56 c.l. Imeure 17/62 1/8 
Yaren 74 c.l. Atabor 30/66 1/8 
Menen 25 c.l. Aruango 20/60 1/8 
Menen 26 c.l. Aruango 21/47 1/8 
Yaren 326 p.l. Mera 30/61 1/8 
Yaren 261 p.l. Aeben 29/61 1/8 
Yaren 320 p.l. Anamaragi 30/61 1/4 
Baiti 91 c.l. Atangain 31/83 1/4 
Baiti 99 c.l. Anakawiduwa 31/83 1/4 
Baiti 110 c.l. Anakawiduwa 31/83 1/4 
Baiti 124 c.l. Aqubab 44/58 1/4 
Baiti 118 c.l. Aeonun 44/58 1/4 
Anibare 86 c.l. Eateamwit 37/62 1/4 
Uaboe 7 p.l. Akoro 5/58 1/4 
Uaboe 23 p.l. Akoro 43/57 1/4 
Ewa 85 p.l. Akoro 13/57 1/4 
Yaren 105 c.l. Bada 27/72 1/4 
Yaren 119 c.l. Aningobwi 32/62 1/4 
Baiti 27 p.l. Abwia 38/69 1/2 
Baiti 33 p.l. Abongobong 26/58 1/2 
Baiti 185 p.l. Betio 30/67 1/2 
Baiti 193 p.l. Anoe 30/67 1/2 
Uaboe 126 p.l. Aemwar 52/67 1/2 
Ewa 163 p.l. Ibori 69/66 1/2 
Yaren 232 p.l. Maqua 30/78 9/104 
Yaren 277 p.l. Adedako 3/83 1/36 
Yaren 316 p.l. Adedabiri 18/54 1/36 
Yaren 87 c.l. Atomo 24/80 1/24 
Yaren 132 c.l. Aningabwi 5/74 1/24 
Yaren 135 c.l. Ijongin / Aningabwi 21/64 1/24 
Yaren 144 c.l. Ijongin / Aningabwi 21/64 1/24 
Menen 252 p.l. Anemet (Ateibi) 7/63 1/24 
Yaren 274 p.l. Amwareobwiden 69/66 1/32 
Yaren 128 p.l. Amwareobwiden 914/69 1/32 
Yaren 346 p.l. Umwanauwa 40/54 1/20 
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Yaren 306 p.l. Bwewewi 40/54 1/16 
Yaren 264 p.l. Anijo 30/78 1/16 
Yaren 322 p.l. Abaoona 40/54 1/16 
Yaren 342 p.l. Umwanawa 53/78 1/18 
Baiti 127 c.l. Eatokonabo 44/58 1/4 
Yaren 216 c.l. Maqua 13/77 1/20 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the 

late BIBIANA MENKE are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Yaren 73 Atobor Joachim Menke 
Fabiola Reweru 
Johannes Menke 

1/24 
1/24 
1/24 

Yaren 56 Imeure As for port. No.73 c.l. Yaren.  
Yaren 74 Atabor -do-  
Menen 25 Aruango -do-  
Menen 26 Aruango -do-  
Yaren 326 Mera -do-  
Yaren 261 Aeben -do-  
Yaren 320 Anamaragi Joachim Menke 

Fabiola Reweru 
Johannes Menke 

1/12 
1/12 
1/12 

Baiti 91 Atangain As for port. No.320 p.l. Yaren.  
Baiti 99 Anakawiduwa -do-  
Baiti 110 Anakawiduwa -do-  
Baiti 124 Aqubab -do-  
Baiti 118 Aeonun -do-  
Anibare 86 Eateamwit -do-  
Uaboe 7 Akoro -do-  
Uaboe 23 Akoro -do-  
Ewa 85 Akoro -do-  
Yaren 105 Bada -do-  
Yaren 119 Aningobwi -do-  
Baiti 127 Eatokonabo -do-  
Baiti 27 Abwia Joachim Menke 

Fabiola Reweru 
Johannes Menke 

1/6 
1/6 
1/6 

Baiti 33 Abongobong As for port. No.27 p.l. Baiti.  
Baiti 185 Betio -do-  
Baiti 193 Anoe -do-  
Uaboe 126 Aemwar -do-  
Ewa 163 Ibori -do-  
Yaren 232 Maqua Joachim Menke 

Fabiola Reweru 
Johannes Menke 

9/312 
9/312 
9/312 
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Yaren 277 Adedako Joachim Menke 
Fabiola Reweru 
Johannes Menke 

1/108 
1/108 
1/108 

Yaren 316 Adedabiri As for port. No.277 p.l. Yaren.  
Yaren 87 Atomo Joachim Menke 

Fabiola Reweru 
Johannes Menke 

1/72 
1/72 
1/72 

Yaren 132 Aningabwi As for port. No.87 c.l. Yaren.  
Yaren 135 Ijongin / Aningabwi -do-  
Yaren 144 Ijongin / Aningabwi -do-  
Menen 252 Anemet (Ateibi) -do-  
Yaren 274 Amwareobwiden Joachim Menke 

Fabiola Reweru 
Johannes Menke 

1/96 
1/96 
1/96 

Yaren 128 Amwareobwiden As for port. No.274 p.l. Yaren.  
Yaren 346 Umwanauwa Joachim Menke 

Fabiola Reweru 
Johannes Menke 

1/60 
1/60 
1/60 

Yaren 306 Bwewewi Joachim Menke 
Fabiola Reweru 
Johannes Menke 

1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

Yaren 264 Anijo As for port. No.306 p.l. Yaren.  
Yaren 322 Abaoona -do-  
Yaren 342 Umwanawa Joachim Menke 

Fabiola Reweru 
Johannes Menke 

1/54 
1/54 
1/54 

Yaren 216 Maqua Joachim Menke 
Fabiola Reweru 
Johannes Menke 

1/160 
1/160 
1/160 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



-15- 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
No.16     21st February, 2007             Nauru 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
G.N.No.  78 / 2007 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late ENOTUE BATSIUA of Boe 
District. 
 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ENOTUE BATSIUA had 
been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Boe 94 c.l. Eateigadab 24/64 All 
Boe 119 c.l. Airan 24/64 All 
Boe 162 c.l. Udarina 24/64 All 
Boe 116 c.l. Anakaruwe 24/64 All 
Ijuw 84 p.l. Aniyo 25/89 All 
Ijuw 56 c.l. Eateanibain 33/69 All 
Meneng 370 p.l. Bongibia 24/64 1/3 
Ijuw 102 p.l. Bware 39/87 1/3 
Meneng 415 p.l. Karawinuroro 30/89 1/3 
Ijuw 128 c.l. Eategadauw 62/06 1/3 
Anibare 214 p.l. Yatsi 43/70 1/8 
Ijuw 86 p.l. Yuwuro 36/89 1/12 
Ijuw 109 p.l. Anijo 36/89 1/6 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the 

late ENOTUE BATSIUA are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Boe 94 Eateigadab Christopher Engar 
Elton Engar 
C-Jon Batsiua 
Nicole Aiyunge 
Buckenarra Batsiua 
Peter Batsiua 

1/6 
1/6 
1/6 
1/6 
1/6 
1/6 

Boe 119 Airan As for port. No.94 c.l. Boe.  
Boe 162 Udarina -do-  
Boe 116 Anakaruwe -do-  
Ijuw 84 Aniyo -do-  
Ijuw 56 Eateanibain -do-  
Meneng 370 Bongibia Christopher Engar 

Elton Engar 
C-Jon Batsiua 
Nicole Aiyunge 
Buckenarra Batsiua 
Peter Batsiua 

1/18 
1/18 
1/18 
1/18 
1/18 
1/18 

Ijuw 102 Bware As for port. No.370 p.l. Meneng.  
Meneng 415 Karawinuroro -do-  
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Ijuw 128 Eategadauw -do-  
Anibare 214 Yatsi Christopher Engar 

Elton Engar 
C-Jon Batsiua 
Nicole Aiyunge 
Buckenarra Batsiua 
Peter Batsiua 

1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

Ijuw 86 Yuwuro Christopher Engar 
Elton Engar 
C-Jon Batsiua 
Nicole Aiyunge 
Buckenarra Batsiua 
Peter Batsiua 

1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 

Ijuw 109 Anijo Christopher Engar 
Elton Engar 
C-Jon Batsiua 
Nicole Aiyunge 
Buckenarra Batsiua 
Peter Batsiua 

1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late MYRNA FRITZ of Nibok District. 
 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late MYRNA FRITZ had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anibare 235 p.l. Anotiya 40/2000 7/72 
Buada 40 p.l. Ijati 74/99 1/8 
Buada 41 p.l. Idageang 74/99 1/8 
Buada 180 p.l. Bouweri 74/99 1/8 
Buada 194 p.l. Idutubwiye 74/99 1/8 
Buada 310 c.l. Adungidunger 74/99 1/8 
Menen 226 p.l. Ijati 74/99 1/8 
Buada 44 p.l. Ijati 74/99 5/48 
Buada 54 p.l. Ianobongonepe 74/99 7/64 
Buada 159 p.l. Bitiati 74/99 17/144 
Buada 269 c.l. Bitiati 40/2000 1/120 
Buada 283 c.l. Ijanmara 40/2000 1/120 
Buada 309 c.l. Bangabanga 74/99 1/4 
Denigomodu 23 p.l. Denigomodu 40/2000 1/24 
Denogmodu 27 c.l. Anibubu 40/2000 1/24 
Denigomodu 28 c.l. Anibubu 40/2000 1/24 
Denigomodu 252 p.l. Anat 40/2000 1/24 
Nibok 132 c.l. Anuwongan 40/2000 1/24 
Nibok 177 c.l. Ijanoror 40/2000 1/24 
Nibok 240 c.l. Eatdeme 40/2000 1/24 
Ewa 186 c.l. Boroboron 16/95 1/96 (LTO) 
Ijuw 115 p.l. Aeiw 51/88 1/108 (LTO) 
Menen 218 p.l. Ijati 74/99 3/16 
Nibok 172 c.l. Ijeduen 40/2000 1/30 
Nibok 246 c.l. Iyiduen 40/2000 1/6 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the 

late MYRNA FRITZ are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT 
 

PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 235 Anotiya Donnie Hiram 
Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 
Nemiah Fritz (LTO) 

7/648 
7/648 
7/648 
7/648 
7/648 
7/648 
7/648 
7/648 
7/648 

Buada 40 Ijati Donnie Hiram 
Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 
Nemiah Fritz (LTO) 

1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 

Buada 41 Idageang As for port. No.40 p.l. Buada.  
Buada 180 Bouweri -do-  
Buada 194 Idutubwiye -do-  
Buada 310 Adungidunger -do-  
Menen 226 Ijati -do-  
Buada 44 Ijati Donnie Hiram 

Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 
Nemiah Fritz (LTO) 

5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 
5/432 

Buada 54 Ianobongonepe Donnie Hiram 
Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 
Nemiah Fritz (LTO) 

7/576 
7/576 
7/576 
7/576 
7/576 
7/576 
7/576 
7/576 
7/576 
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Buada 159 Bitiati Donnie Hiram 
Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 
Nemiah Fritz (LTO) 

17/1296 
17/1296 
17/1296 
17/1296 
17/1296 
17/1296 
17/1296 
17/1296 
17/1296 

Buada 269 Bitiati Donnie Hiram 
Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 
Nemiah Fritz (LTO) 

1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 
1/1080 

Buada 283 Ijanmara As for port. No.269 c.l. Buada.  
Buada 309 Bangabanga Donnie Hiram 

Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 
Nemiah Fritz (LTO) 

1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 

Denigomodu 23 Denigomodu Donnie Hiram 
Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 
Nemiah Fritz (LTO) 

1/216 
1/216 
1/216 
1/216 
1/216 
1/216 
1/216 
1/216 
1/216 

Denogmodu 27 Anibubu As for port. No.23 p.l. Denigomodu.  
Denigomodu 28 Anibubu -do-  
Denigomodu 252 Anat -do-  
Nibok 132 Anuwongan -do-  
Nibok 177 Ijanoror -do-  
Nibok 240 Eatdeme -do-  
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Ewa 186 Boroboron Donnie Hiram 
Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 

1/768 
1/768 
1/768 
1/768 
1/768 
1/768 
1/768 
1/768 

Ijuw 115 Aeiw Donnie Hiram 
Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 

1/864 
1/864 
1/864 
1/864 
1/864 
1/864 
1/864 
1/864 

Menen 218 Ijati Donnie Hiram 
Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 
Nemiah Fritz (LTO) 

1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

Nibok 172 Ijeduen Donnie Hiram 
Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 
Nemiah Fritz (LTO) 

1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 
1/270 

Nibok 246 Iyiduen Donnie Hiram 
Walton Doguape 
Wilson Doguape 
Wanda Ingram Selo 
Weston Doguape 
Wattle J. Thoma 
Washington Doguape 
Vilson Doguape 
Nemiah Fritz (LTO) 

1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/54 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the publication of this 
Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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